beginning of such period.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed financial information presents the historical financial
statements of the Company as if the debt financing transactions had been completed as of March 31, 2021 for
purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet and as if the debt financing transactions, debt
restructuring transactions and Athene Reinsurance Transaction had been completed as of January 1, 2020 for
purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income (loss).

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is presented for informational purposes only and
does not purport to represent our financial condition or our results of operations had the debt financing
transactions, debt restructuring transactions and Athene Reinsurance Transaction occurred on or as of the dates
noted above or to project the results for any future date or period.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2021

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions, except share and per
share data)

Assets
Total investments ..... $ 75,880.9 $ — $ 75,880.9
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 1,572.6 2,329.0 3,901.6
Deferred acquisition costs ..... $ 13,392.4 — 13,392.4
Reinsurance recoverable ..... $ 34,731.7 — 34,731.7
Deferred income taxes ..... $ 1,076.1 — 1,076.1
Other assets ..... $ 1,706.3 10.7 1,717.0
Separate account assets ..... $226,882.3 — 226,882.3

Total assets ..... $355,242.3 $2,339.7 $357,582.0

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities
Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable ..... $ 16,546.8 $ — 16,546.8
Other contract holder funds ..... 63,435.8 — 63,435.8
Debt ..... 317.7 2,350.0 2,667.7
Funds withheld payable under reinsurance treaties ..... 30,254.1 — 30,254.1
Other liabilities ..... 7,237.1 — 7,237.1
Separate account liabilities ..... 226,882.3 — 226,882.3

Total liabilities ..... 344,673.8 2,350.0 347,023.8

36

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions, except share and per
share data)

Equity
Common stock, (i) Class A common stock 1,000 and 900,000,000

shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share, and 887 and
93,099,715 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 (as
reported and pro forma) (ii) Class B common stock 1,000 and
100,000,000 shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share, and 13
and 1,364,482 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 (as
reported and pro forma) ..... — — 0.9

Additional paid-in capital ..... 5,927.8 — 5,926.9
Shares held in trust ..... (4.3) — (4.3)
Equity compensation reserve ..... 9.6 — 9.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax expense

(benefit) ..... 1,442.5 — 1,442.5
Retained earnings ..... 2,608.3 (10.3) 2,598.0

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 9,983.9 (10.3) 9,973.6
Noncontrolling interests ..... 584.6 — 584.6

Total equity ..... 10,568.5 (10.3) 10,558.2

Total liabilities and equity ..... $355,242.3 $2,339.7 $357,582.0

Adjusted Book Value(1) ..... $ 8,814.2 (10.3) $ 8,803.9

Total financial leverage ratio(2) ..... 3.5% — 23.3%

(1) See “Key Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Operating Measures—Non-GAAP Financial Measures—
Adjusted Book Value and Adjusted Operating ROE.”

(2) Total financial leverage is the ratio of total debt to combined total debt and Adjusted Book Value.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss) Data
Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions)

Revenues
Fee income ..... $1,816.0 — $1,816.0
Premium ..... 34.5 — 34.5
Net investment income ..... 927.7 — 927.7
Net gains on derivatives and investments ..... 2,705.6 — 2,705.6
Other income ..... 23.2 — 23.2

Total revenues ..... 5,507.0 — 5,507.0

Benefits and Expenses
Death, other policy benefits and change in policy reserves, net of

deferrals ..... 282.7 — 282.7
Interest credited on other contract holder funds, net of deferrals ..... 222.5 — 222.5
Interest expense ..... 6.1 13.1 19.2
Operating costs and other expenses, net of deferrals ..... 598.3 — 598.3

37

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions)

Amortization of deferred acquisition and sales inducement costs ..... 812.0 — 812.0

Total benefits and expenses ..... 1,921.6 13.1 1,934.7

Pretax income (loss) before noncontrolling interests ..... 3,585.4 (13.1) 3,572.3
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 585.6 (2.8) 582.8

Net income (loss) ..... 2,999.8 (10.3) 2,989.5
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests ..... 68.3 — 68.3

Net income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc..... $2,931.5 $(10.3) $2,921.2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss) Data
Year Ended December 31, 2020

As
Reported and

Restated
Debt

Financing

Athene
Reinsurance
Transaction

Debt
Restructuring Pro Forma

(in millions)
Revenues

Fee income ..... $ 6,604.0 — $ (44.0) $ — $ 6,560.0
Premium ..... 159.5 — — 159.5
Net investment income ..... 2,829.4 — (252.5) — 2,576.9
Net losses on derivatives and

investments ..... (6,450.7) — 0.9 — (6,449.8)
Other income ..... 64.0 — 21.3 — 85.3

Total revenues ..... 3,206.2 — (274.3) — 2,931.9

Benefits and Expenses
Death, other policy benefits and change in

policy reserves, net of deferrals ..... 1,283.8 — (21.7) — 1,262.1
Interest credited on other contract holder

funds, net of deferrals ..... 1,210.0 — (258.2) — 951.8
Interest expense ..... 88.4 52.6 — (44.6) 96.4
Operating costs and other expenses, net of

deferrals ..... 984.1 — (49.7) — 934.4
Cost of Reinsurance ..... 2,520.1 — — — 2,520.1
Amortization of deferred acquisition and

sales inducement costs ..... (389.2) — (16.0) — (405.2)

Total benefits and expenses ..... 5,697.2 52.6 (345.6) (44.6) 5,359.6

Pretax (loss) income before
noncontrolling interests ..... (2,491.0) (52.6) 71.2 44.6 (2,427.8)

Income tax (benefit) expense ..... (853.9) (11.0) 15.4 9.4 (840.2)

Net (loss) income ..... (1,637.1) (41.6) 55.8 35.2 (1,587.6)
Less: Net (loss) income

attributable to noncontrolling
interests ..... (3.6) — — — (3.6)

Net (loss) income attributable to Jackson
Financial Inc..... $(1,633.5) $(41.6) $ 55.8 $ 35.2 $(1,584.0)

38

RISK FACTORS

You should consider and read carefully all of the risks and uncertainties described below, as well as the
other information contained in this information statement, including our financial statements included elsewhere
in this information statement. The risks described below are not the only ones we face. The occurrence of any of
the following risks or additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently believe to
be immaterial could cause a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations
and cash flows. In any such case, the trading price of our Class A common stock could decline. In addition, many

[…]

from the anticipated borrowings under the 2022 DDTL Facility and the 2023 DDTL Facility.

Depending on market conditions and other factors, we anticipate issuing debt securities after the completion of
the Demerger. Under the terms of the DDTL Facilities, the net cash proceeds from the issuance of such debt securities
are required to be applied to outstanding obligations (and undrawn commitments) under the DDTL Facilities, as
described above. There can be no assurance that we will be able to complete an offering of debt securities.

99

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on a consolidated basis as of
March 31, 2021 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis, giving effect to anticipated borrowings of
$1,600 million on the 2022 DDTL Facility and $750 million on the 2023 DDTL Facility. You should read this
table in conjunction with “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial
Information” and our financial statements included elsewhere in this information statement.

(dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

As of March 31, 2021

Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 1,572.6 $ 3,901.6

Debt:
Surplus Note ..... 249.7 249.7
FHLBI bank loans ..... 68.0 68.0
Term loans ..... — 2,350.0

Total debt ..... $ 317.7 $ 2,667.7

Equity:
Common stock, (i) Class A common stock 1,000

and 900,000,000 shares authorized, $0.01 par
value per share, and 887 and 93,099,715 shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 (as
reported and pro forma) (ii) Class B common
stock 1,000 and 100,000,000 shares authorized,
$0.01 par value per share, and 13 and 1,364,482
shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021
(as reported and pro forma) ..... — 0.9

Additional paid-in capital ..... 5,927.8 5,926.9
Shares held in trust ..... (4.3) (4.3)
Equity compensation reserve ..... 9.6 9.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of

tax expense (benefit) ..... 1,442.5 1,442.5
Retained earnings ..... 2,608.3 2,598.0

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 9,983.9 9,973.6
Noncontrolling interests ..... 584.6 584.6

Total equity ..... 10,568.5 10,558.2

Total capitalization(1) ..... $10,301.6 $12,641.3

Adjusted total capitalization(2) ..... $ 9,131.9 $11,471.6

(1) Total capitalization is defined as Total stockholders’ equity plus Total debt.
(2) Adjusted total capitalization is defined as Adjusted Book Value plus Total debt. See “Key Non-GAAP

Financial Measures and Operating Measures—Non-GAAP Financial Measures—Adjusted Book Value and
Adjusted Operating ROE.”

100

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following tables set forth our summary historical consolidated financial data derived from our
consolidated financial statements as of the dates and for each of the periods indicated. The summary historical
consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 and for each of the years ended December 31,

[…]

equal to the statutory reserve amount, less $1.2 billion in consideration of the ceding commission, into a funds
withheld asset account. The primary adjustments reflected on the unaudited pro forma condensed financial
information from the Athene Reinsurance Transaction are:

• Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss) for the Year Ended December 31, 2020
reflects:

• Revenue primarily composed of fee income associated with surrender charges of $44 million, net
investment income of $253 million related to invested assets during the period in respect of
reserves ceded, offset by net losses on derivatives and investments of $1 million and other income
of $21 million; and

• Expenses primarily composed of change in policy reserves of $22 million, interest credited of
$258 million, allocated operating expenses of $50 million and deferred acquisition costs of
$16 million during the period in respect of reserves ceded.

104

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2021

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions, except share and per
share data)

Assets
Total investments ..... $ 75,880.9 $ — $ 75,880.9
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,572.6 2,329.0 3,901.6
Deferred acquisition costs ..... 13,392.4 — 13,392.4
Reinsurance recoverable ..... 34,731.7 — 34,731.7
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,076.1 — 1,076.1
Other assets ..... 1,706.3 10.7 1,717.0

Separate account assets ..... 226,882.3 — 226,882.3

Total assets ..... $355,242.3 $2,339.7 $357,582.0

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities
Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable ..... $ 16,546.8 $ — $ 16,546.8
Other contract holder funds ..... 63,435.8 — 63,435.8
Debt ..... 317.7 2,350.0 2,667.7
Funds withheld payable under reinsurance treaties ..... 30,254.1 — 30,254.1
Other liabilities ..... 7,237.1 — 7,237.1
Separate account liabilities ..... 226,882.3 — 226,882.3

Total liabilities ..... 344,673.8 2,350.0 347,023.8

Equity
Common stock, (i) Class A common stock 1,000 and 900,000,000

shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share, and 887 and
93,099,715 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 (as
reported and pro forma) (ii) Class B common stock 1,000 and
100,000,000 shares authorized, $0.01 par value per share, and 13
and 1,364,482 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 (as
reported and pro forma)(1) ..... — — 0.9

Additional paid-in capital(1) ..... 5,927.8 — 5,926.9
Shares held in trust ..... (4.3) — (4.3)
Equity compensation reserve ..... 9.6 — 9.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax expense

(benefit) ..... 1,442.5 — 1,442.5
Retained earnings ..... 2,608.3 (10.3) 2,598.0

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 9,983.9 (10.3) 9,973.6
Noncontrolling interests ..... 584.6 — 584.6

Total equity ..... 10,568.5 (10.3) 10,558.2

Total liabilities and equity ..... $355,242.3 $2,339.7 $357,582.0

Adjusted Book Value(2) ..... $ 8,814.2 (10.3) $ 8,803.9

Total financial leverage ratio(3) ..... 3.5% — 23.3%

(1) Adjusted to give effect to the stock split to be effected as a reclassification of our common stock prior to the
Demerger.

(2) See “Key Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Operating Measures—Non-GAAP Financial Measures—
Adjusted Book Value and Adjusted Operating ROE.”

(3) Total financial leverage is the ratio of total debt to combined total debt and Adjusted Book Value.

105

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss) Data
Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As
Reported

Debt
Financing

Pro
Forma

(in millions)

Revenues
Fee income ..... $1,816.0 — $1,816.0
Premium ..... 34.5 — 34.5
Net investment income ..... 927.7 — 927.7
Net losses on derivatives and investments ..... 2,705.6 — 2,705.6
Other income ..... 23.2 — 23.2

Total revenues ..... 5,507.0 — 5,507.0

Benefits and Expenses
Death, other policy benefits and change in policy reserves, net of

deferrals ..... 282.7 — 282.7
Interest credited on other contract holder funds, net of deferrals ..... 222.5 — 222.5
Interest expense ..... 6.1 13.1 19.2
Operating costs and other expenses, net of deferrals ..... 598.3 — 598.3
Amortization of deferred acquisition and sales inducement costs ..... 812.0 — 812.0

Total benefits and expenses ..... 1,921.6 13.1 1,934.7

Pretax income (loss) before noncontrolling interests ..... 3,585.4 (13.1) 3,572.3
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 585.6 (2.8) 582.8

Net income (loss) ..... 2,999.8 (10.3) 2,989.5
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests ..... 68.3 — 68.3

Net income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc..... $2,931.5 $(10.3) $2,921.2

106

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss) Data
Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Reported
and Restated

Debt
Financing

Athene
Reinsurance
Transaction

Debt
Restructuring Pro Forma

(in millions)

Revenues
Fee income ..... $ 6,604.0 — $ (44.0) $ — $ 6,560.0
Premium ..... 159.5 — — 159.5
Net investment income ..... 2,829.4 — (252.5) — 2,576.9
Net losses on derivatives and

investments ..... (6,450.7) — 0.9 — (6,499.8)
Other income ..... 64.0 — 21.3 — 85.3

Total revenues ..... 3,206.2 — (274.3) — 2,931.9

Benefits and Expenses
Death, other policy benefits and change in

policy reserves, net of deferrals ..... 1,283.8 — (21.7) — 1,262.1
Interest credited on other contract holder

funds, net of deferrals ..... 1,210.0 — (258.2) — 951.8
Interest expense ..... 88.4 52.6 — (44.6) 96.4
Operating costs and other expenses, net of

deferrals ..... 984.1 — (49.7) — 934.4
Cost of Reinsurance ..... 2,520.1 — — — 2,520.1
Amortization of deferred acquisition and

sales inducement costs ..... (389.2) — (16.0) — (405.2)

Total benefits and expenses ..... 5,697.2 52.6 (345.6) (44.6) 5,359.6

Pretax (loss) income before
noncontrolling interests ..... (2,491.0) (52.6) 71.2 44.6 (2,427.8)

Income tax (benefit) expense ..... (853.9) (11.0) 15.4 9.4 (840.2)

Net (loss) income ..... (1,637.1) (41.6) 55.8 35.2 (1,587.6)
Less: Net (loss) income

attributable to noncontrolling
interests ..... (3.6) — — — (3.6)

Net (loss) income attributable to Jackson
Financial Inc..... $(1,633.5) $(41.6) $ 55.8 $ 35.2 $(1,584.0)

107

KEY NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES AND OPERATING MEASURES

In addition to presenting our results of operations and financial condition in accordance with U.S. GAAP,
we use, and plan to report, selected non-GAAP financial measures. Management believes that the use of these
non-GAAP financial measures, together with relevant U.S. GAAP financial measures, provides a better
understanding of our results of operations, financial condition and the underlying profitability drivers of our
business. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered supplementary to our results of operations
and financial condition that are presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should not be viewed as a